merchant reserves, settlement assets or settlement obligations are generally collected and paid within one to four days. Settlement assets
and settlement obligations were both $1,586 as of March 31, 2024 and $4,873 as of September 30, 2023, respectively.

Reclassifications
Certain prior period amounts have been reclassified in order to conform with the current period presentation. These reclassifications

have no impact on the Company’s previously reported consolidated net income (loss).

Change in presentation
During the second quarter of 2024, the Company elected to change its presentation of cash flows associated with "Settlement

obligations" from operating activities to financing actives within the Condensed Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows. Comparative
amounts have been reclassified to conform to the current period presentation. This change has no impact on the Condensed Consolidated
Balance Sheet, Condensed Consolidated Statements of Operations or Condensed Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity.

The following tables present the effects of the change in presentation within the Condensed Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows:

For the Six Months Ended March 31, 2024
As Previously

Reported Adjustment As Adjusted
Cash flows from operating activities:

Settlement obligations (3,287) 3,287 —
Net cash provided by operating activities 21,860 3,287 25,147

Cash flows from financing activities:
Net payments for settlement obligations — (3,287) (3,287)

Net cash used in financing activities (14,598) (3,287) (17,885)

11

i3 VERTICALS, Inc.

NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (UNAUDITED)
(in thousands, except unit, share and per share amounts)

For the Six Months Ended March 31, 2023
As Previously

Reported Adjustment As Adjusted
Cash flows from operating activities:

Settlement obligations (355) 355 —
Net cash provided by operating activities 25,529 355 25,884

Cash flows from financing activities:
Net payments for settlement obligations — (355) (355)

Net cash provided by (used in) financing activities 84,169 (355) 83,814

Inventories
Inventories consist of point-of-sale equipment to be sold to customers and are stated at the lower of cost, determined on a weighted

average or specific basis, or net realizable value. Inventories were $3,978 and $4,138 at March 31, 2024 and September 30, 2023,
respectively, and are included within prepaid expenses and other current assets on the accompanying condensed consolidated balance
sheets.

Acquisitions
Business acquisitions have been recorded using the acquisition method of accounting in accordance with Financial Accounting

Standards Board (“FASB”) Accounting Standards Codification (“ASC”) 805, Business Combinations (“ASC 805”), and, accordingly, the